WATER HEATING - UNCONTROLLED

Uncontrolled water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved water heaters equipped with either (a) two thermostatically-operated heating elements, each with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts, so connected or interlocked that they cannot operate simultaneously, or (b) a single thermostatically-operated heating element with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts. The heating elements or element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Delivery Service measured by this meter will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge \$4.36 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge	1.981¢ per kilowatt-hour
Transmission Charge	1.381¢ per kilowatt-hour
	0.225¢ per kilowatt-hour

WATER HEATING - CONTROLLED

Controlled off-peak water heating is available under this rate for a limited period of time at those locations which were receiving controlled off-peak water heating service hereunder on Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service hereunder since that date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge \$7.69 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge	0.118¢ per kilowatt-hour
Transmission Charge	1.381¢ per kilowatt-hour
Stranded Cost Recovery	0.199¢ per kilowatt-hour

Issued:	November 17, 2014	Issued by:	/s/ William J. Quinlan
		•	William J. Quinlan

Effective: November 17, 2014

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

9th Revised Page 46 Superseding 8th Revised Page 46 Rate R-OTOD

CAPACITY CHARGE

The Company's studies may show that, in order to more closely follow cost of service, it is necessary or desirable to utilize meters capable of measuring rate of taking of electric service in kilowatts. The Company may install such meters either for all Customers served under this rate or for only those Customers whose usage of electricity is uncharacteristic of this class. At any time, the Company may file a revision of the rate form and/or charges of this rate to provide for an appropriate capacity charge. After such revision of this rate, any Customer who is subject to higher billing under this rate will have the option of continuing to take service under this rate or to take service under any other rate of the Company's Tariff which may be available.

WATER HEATING - UNCONTROLLED

Uncontrolled water heating service is available when such service is supplied to approved water heaters equipped with either (a) two thermostatically-operated heating elements, each with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts, so connected or interlocked that they cannot operate simultaneously, or (b) a single thermostatically-operated heating element with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts. The heating elements or element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Service measured by this meter will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge\$4.36 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge	1.981¢ per kilowatt-hour
Transmission Charge	
Stranded Cost Recovery	

WATER HEATING - CONTROLLED

Controlled off-peak water heating is available under this rate for a limited period of time at those locations which were receiving controlled off-peak water heating service hereunder on Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service hereunder since that date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Issued:	November 17, 2014	Issued by:	/s/ William J. Quinlan
		•	William J. Quinlan
Effective:	November 17, 2014	Title: F	President and Chief Operating Officer

date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge.....\$7.69 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge...... 0.118¢ per kilowatt-hour Transmission Charge 1.381¢ per kilowatt-hour Stranded Cost Recovery......-0.199¢ per kilowatt-hour

SPACE HEATING SERVICE

Space heating service is available under this rate at those locations which were receiving space heating service under the Transitional Space Heating Service Rate TSH prior to Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service since that date. Customers at such locations who have elected this rate shall have the electricity for such service billed separately on a monthly basis as follows:

Meter	Charge	\$2.91	per month
-------	--------	--------	-----------

Energy Charges:

Space heating equipment served under this rate, including heat pumps and associated air circulating equipment, shall be wired by means of approved circuits to permit measurement of such equipment's additional demand and energy use.

Issued:	November 17, 2014	Issued by	: /s/ William J. Quinlan
		•	William J. Quinlan
Effective:	November 17, 2014	Title:	President and Chief Operating Officer

LOAD CONTROLLED DELIVERY SERVICE RATE LCS

AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part and as provided hereinafter, the radio-controlled option of this rate is available for separately metered and controlled Delivery Service to electric thermal storage devices and to conventional electric space heating when a dynamic electric thermal storage system or a wood stove or coal stove is available for use as a backup during times when service is interrupted by the Company and other applications approved by the Company. Service under the 8-hour, 10-hour and 11-hour options is available only at those locations which were receiving service under one of these options under Load Controlled Service Rate LCS or Controlled Off-Peak Electric Water Heating Service Rate COPE on October 1, 2004 and which have continuously received such service since that date.

The availability of the radio-controlled option in conjunction with a wood stove or coal stove shall be limited to those premises which have electric space heating equipment as the sole source of space heating, excluding the wood stove or coal stove. Such wood stove or coal stove must be permanently installed and sized to adequately heat the main living area of the premises.

Service under this rate is available at the Customer's option to those Customers whose electric thermal storage or other equipment has been approved by the Company for load control as provided hereinafter. Such equipment must be connected to a separate circuit to which no other electrical load shall be connected.

Radio-Controlled Option - Delivery service will be subject to interruptions of up to eight (8) hours during each twenty-four (24) hour day between 7:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. Each interruption will not exceed four (4) hours and the time between two consecutive interruptions will be no less than two (2) hours.

Issued: November 17, 2014

Issued by: /s/William J. Quinlan William J. Quinlan

Effective: November 17, 2014

Title: <u>President and Chief Operating Officer</u>

9th8th-Revised Page 42 Superseding 8th7th Revised Page 42 Rate R

WATER HEATING - UNCONTROLLED

Uncontrolled water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved water heaters equipped with either (a) two thermostatically-operated heating elements, each with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts, so connected or interlocked that they cannot operate simultaneously, or (b) a single thermostatically-operated heating element with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts. The heating elements or element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Delivery Service measured by this meter will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge \$4.36 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge	1.981¢ per kilowatt-hour
Transmission Charge	1.381¢ per kilowatt-hour
Stranded Cost Recovery	

WATER HEATING - CONTROLLED

Controlled off-peak water heating is available under this rate for a limited period of time at those locations which were receiving controlled off-peak water heating service hereunder on Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service hereunder since that date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter<u>-</u>equipped with a time switch which makes energy available for 17 hours each day. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge \$7.69 per month

Energy Charges:

Issued: July 2, 2014<u>November 17, 2014</u>

Issued by: /s/ William J. Quinlan William J. Quinlan

Effective: July 1, 2014November 17, 2014

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,682-Secretarial Letter in Docket No. DE 09-03514-203, dated June-27, 2014November 12, 2014; Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,680 in Docket No. DE 14-134, dated June 27, 2014; Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,681 in Docket No. DE 13-274, dated June 27, 2014.

8th-9th Revised Page 46 Superseding 7th-8th Revised Page 46 Rate R-OTOD

CAPACITY CHARGE

The Company's studies may show that, in order to more closely follow cost of service, it is necessary or desirable to utilize meters capable of measuring rate of taking of electric service in kilowatts. The Company may install such meters either for all Customers served under this rate or for only those Customers whose usage of electricity is uncharacteristic of this class. At any time, the Company may file a revision of the rate form and/or charges of this rate to provide for an appropriate capacity charge. After such revision of this rate, any Customer who is subject to higher billing under this rate will have the option of continuing to take service under this rate or to take service under any other rate of the Company's Tariff which may be available.

WATER HEATING - UNCONTROLLED

Uncontrolled water heating service is available when such service is supplied to approved water heaters equipped with either (a) two thermostatically-operated heating elements, each with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts, so connected or interlocked that they cannot operate simultaneously, or (b) a single thermostatically-operated heating element with a rating of no more than 5,500 watts. The heating elements or element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meter. Service measured by this meter will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge\$4.36 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge	1.981¢ per kilowatt-hour
Transmission Charge	
Stranded Cost Recovery	

WATER HEATING - CONTROLLED

Controlled off-peak water heating is available under this rate for a limited period of time at those locations which were receiving controlled off-peak water heating service hereunder on Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service hereunder since that date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meterequipped with a time switch which makes energy available for 17 hours each day. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Issued:	July 2, 2014November 17, 2014	Issued by	r: /s/William J. Quinlan
			William J. Quinlan
Effective:	July 1, 2014 November 17, 2014	Title:	President and Chief Operating Officer

NHPUC NO. 8 - ELECTRICITY DELIVERY9th8th-Revised Page 52PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRESuperseding 8th7th Revised Page 52Rate GRate G

date. Service under this rate at such locations shall continue to be available only for the remaining life of the presently-installed water heating equipment. No replacement water heaters shall be permitted to be installed for service under this rate at locations which otherwise would qualify for this service.

For those locations which qualify under the preceding paragraph, controlled off-peak water heating service is available under this rate when such service is supplied to approved storage type electric water heaters having an off-peak heating element with a rating of no more than 1,000 watts, or 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity, whichever is greater. The off-peak element shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate water heating meterequipped with a time switch which makes energy available for 17 hours each day. Electricity used will be billed monthly as follows:

Meter Charge.....\$7.69 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge...... 0.118¢ per kilowatt-hour Transmission Charge 1.381¢ per kilowatt-hour Stranded Cost Recovery......-0.199¢ per kilowatt-hour

SPACE HEATING SERVICE

Space heating service is available under this rate at those locations which were receiving space heating service under the Transitional Space Heating Service Rate TSH prior to Customer Choice Date and which have continuously received such service since that date. Customers at such locations who have elected this rate shall have the electricity for such service billed separately on a monthly basis as follows:

Meter Charge.....\$2.91 per month

Energy Charges:

Distribution Charge...... 3.344¢ per kilowatt-hour

Transmission Charge 1.663¢ per kilowatt-hour

Stranded Cost Recovery.....-0.242¢ per kilowatt-hour

Space heating equipment served under this rate, including heat pumps and associated air circulating equipment, shall be wired by means of approved circuits to permit measurement of such equipment's additional demand and energy use.

Issued: July 2, 2014<u>November 17, 2014</u>

Issued by: /s/ William J. Quinlan William J. Quinlan

Effective: July 1, 2014November 17, 2014

Title: <u>President and Chief Operating Officer</u>

Authorized by Secretarial Letter in Docket No. DE 14-203, dated November 12, 2014Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,682 in Docket No. DE 09-035, dated June 27, 2014; Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,680 in Docket No. DE 14-134, dated June 27, 2014; Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 25,681 in Docket No. DE 13-274, dated June 27, 2014.

LOAD CONTROLLED DELIVERY SERVICE RATE LCS

AVAILABILITY

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part and as provided hereinafter, the radio-controlled option of this rate is available for separately metered and controlled Delivery Service to electric thermal storage devices and to conventional electric space heating when a dynamic electric thermal storage system or a wood stove or coal stove is available for use as a backup during times when service is interrupted by the Company and other applications approved by the Company. Service under the 8-hour, 10-hour and 11-hour options is available only at those locations which were receiving service under one of these options under Load Controlled Service Rate LCS or Controlled Off-Peak Electric Water Heating Service Rate COPE on October 1, 2004 and which have continuously received such service since that date.

The availability of the radio-controlled option in conjunction with a wood stove or coal stove shall be limited to those premises which have electric space heating equipment as the sole source of space heating, excluding the wood stove or coal stove. Such wood stove or coal stove must be permanently installed and sized to adequately heat the main living area of the premises.

Service under this rate is available at the Customer's option to those Customers whose electric thermal storage or other equipment has been approved by the Company for load control as provided hereinafter. Such equipment must be connected to a separate circuit to which no other electrical load shall be connected.

Ra	adio-Controlled Option -	(8) hours durin a.m. and 11:00	ng each ty) p.m. Ea the time b	e subject to interruptions of up to eight wenty-four (24) hour day between 7:00 ach interruption will not exceed four between two consecutive interruptions o (2) hours.
	8-Hour Option		ned by the	e available for eight (8) nighttime- e Company during each twenty-four-
	10 Hour Option	hours and two	(2) shoul	e available for eight (8) nighttime- lder hours as determined by the- twenty-four (24) hour day.
	<u> </u>			e available for eleven (11) hours- pany during each twenty four (24)-
Issued:	July 2, 2010 <u>November 17, 2</u>	2014	Issued by:	<u>/s/-Gary A. Long</u> William J. Quinlan William J. Quinlan
Effective:	July 1, 2010November 17, 2	2014	Title:	President and Chief Operating Officer